SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name

AS  Class Average :

Mark Pacpaco
Mike Singleton
Mark Lane

BS Class Average :

Jayson Guzman
Tom Richards
Michael Chun

CS  Class Average :

Charles Biles
Ron Morton

DS  Class Average :

Markus Schoeps
Ray Laffoon

ES Class Average :

Bill Young
Avery Tsui

(GS  Class Average :

Danielle DeWald

HS  Class Average :

Gabe Hanohano

ASP Class Average :

Andy Barnes
James Nomura

BSP Class Average :

Curtis Lee
Jennifer Lee
Garrett Chew
Joyce Murray
Amy Lee
Terry Nelson

CSP Class Average :

Panos Prevedouros
Francis Lining
Cory Tomoyasu
Martin Astromowicz
Bill Taylor

Make

62.417
Subaru
Honda
Honda

65.218
BMW
Mazda
Porsche

63.962

Toyota
Mazda

65.261

Acura
Acura

61.026
Mazda
Mazda

70.416

Acura

61.054
Mazda

58.408
BMW
Honda

58.206
Datsun
Datsun
Datsun
Datsun
Datsun
BMW

62.170
Mazda
Toyota
Mazda
Mazda
Mazda

Model

Impreza
S2000
S2000

M3
RX-8
968

MR2 Spyde
Miata

RSX
RSX

Miata
Miata

RSX Type

Protege

Z3
S2000

240z
240z
240z
240z
240z
M3

Miata
MR2

Miata
Miata
Miata

Runl C Run2 C Run3 C

60.674
63.321
73.305

61.823
DNF
69.839

62.233
67.249

65.535
67.610

60.940
63.094

DNF

62.220

63.106
74.038

57.175
59.326
60.199
65.472
63.418
67.613

60.815
61.758
67.690
67.751

DNF

60.544
62.280
71.353

61.649
67.050
69.035

63.324
69.493

66.354
66.912

61.426
62.324

DNF

61.054

62.355
63.998

54.201
56.874
59.242
59.789
60.074

DNF

61.597
62.878
64.729
68.902
66.336

10/3/2004

1 DNF
1 63.628
2 67.528

2 59.569
1 DNF
70.617

1 61.160
1 67.173

64.668
74.385

DNF
61.113

70.962

66.341

1 60.303
1 59.104

59.729
58.251
1 58.237
62.833
60.246
62.724

1 59.751
1 59.874

63.875
1 64.010
1 66.996

Run4 C

60.098
60.589

66.564 1

61.222 2

DNF
DNF

61.273

66.765 1

63.609
68.640

61.780

64.335 1

70.416

61.276

57.712
59.421

4 53.745
1 55.921

56.990

62.650 2

60.070
63.077

59.548

70.317 5

61.082

69.327 2
66.947 2

Best

60.098
60.589
66.564

59.569
67.050
69.035

61.160
66.765

63.609
66.912

60.940
61.113

70.416

61.054

57.712
59.104

53.745
55.921
56.990
59.789
60.070
62.724

59.548
59.874
61.082
64.010
66.336

OA PAXTime PAX

26
29
59

20
62
66

37
60

50
61

32

35

71

33

13

wWw N -

21
25
44

18
23
34
52
58

49.761
50.168
55.115

49.204
55.383
57.023

49.601
54.146

50.506
53.128

48.996
49.135

54.995

47.378

48.940
50.120

45.092
46.918
47.815
50.163
50.399
52.625

49.842
50.115
51.126
53.576
55.523

20
28
59

15
61
65

19
55

32
52

12
14

58

11
26

g N -

27
30
50

23
25
38
54
62



SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park

Name

DSP Class Average :

Gary Kitagawa
Keid Matsumoto
Taro Nobusawa
Greg Takahashi
lan Banks

Elliot Loo
Joelle Karonis
Chris Young

ESP Class Average :

Joey Battista
Tim Mehlhorn
Randolph Dichoso

FSP Class Average :

Eric Schmidt
Erik Tanaka
Woody Williams
Troy Morioka
Jeffrey Okinaka

CP  Class Average :

Richard Takaba
Jon Matsushige
L. Erin Atta

DP  Class Average :

Chad Pasoquen

FP Class Average :

Michael Parker

DM  Class Average :

Vernon Pires
Earl 1zawa
Jack Evans
Roby Lum

EM  Class Average :

Robert Igarashi
Teresa Seo
Mark Morikawa

STS Class Average :

Michele Olsen
Mike Olsen
Leslie Ooi
Dan Morton

Make

63.665
Honda
Toyota
Toyota
Honda
BMW
VW
Nissan
Honda

60.775
Subaru
Subaru
Subaru

62.783
Chevrolet
Mini
BMW
Honda
VW

66.057

Chevrolet
Chevrolet
Chevrolet

65.037
Honda

60.372

Datsun

61.119
Toyota
VW
Porsche
Honda

69.185
Sonic
Nissan
Honda

65.466
Mitsubishi
Mitsubishi
Mazda
Acura

Model

Prelude
Solara
FX 16
Prelude
330ci
GTI
Sentra
Civic

WRX-STi
STi
WRX

S-10
Cooper
318is
Accord
Passatt

Camaro Z2
Camaro
Camaro

Civic

2407

MR2
Scirocco
912
Civic

CRX
240SX
Accord

Eclipse
Eclipse
MX-6
RSX

Runi

62.227

DNF
65.837
63.707
64.743
63.483
71.383

DNF

64.267
62.293
76.224

60.801
63.711
65.782
65.552
70.619

65.481
DNF
86.658

69.251

63.677

61.935

DNF
62.907
67.990

68.230
71.973
83.290

68.340
67.433

DNF
69.933

C Run2 C Run3 C

60.831
68.673
1 69.385
1 62.247
2 64.848
63.244
1 68.043
76.543

2 60.669
1 68.405
68.227

65.479
1 60.115
1 62.628
64.349
4 70.368

61.898
DNF
1 80.740

1 67.831

62.435

DNF
61.075

1 63.170
67.827

3 63.661
70.009
78.294

64.626
2 66.012
67.302
2 67.322

10/3/2004

N P W W

62.478
65.150
68.030
62.443
63.205

DNF
76.949
73.801

59.978
61.398
63.578

61.658

DNF
64.450
63.018
73.326

65.062
61.414
77.995

65.037

62.614

DNF
59.609
63.463
64.906

61.115
69.036
DNF

67.244
64.984
65.810
74.097

Run4

59.415
61.651
61.906

1 62.379

62.594

DNF
68.320
70.219

57.348
67.365
64.031

59.844
61.667
60.705
62.881

DNF

59.932
04.579
76.824

65.561

60.372

58.190
58.473
63.479
67.251

63.465
68.147
DNF

63.855
66.056
65.705
67.708

C

10

Best

59.415
61.651
61.906
62.247
62.594
63.244
68.043
70.219

57.348
61.398
63.578

59.844
60.115
60.705
62.881
70.368

59.932
61.414
76.824

65.037

60.372

58.190
58.473
62.907
64.906

61.115
68.147
78.294

63.855
64.984
65.705
67.322

OA PAXTime PAX

16
40
41
42
43
47
64
68

38
49

22
27
31
45
69

24
39
72

55

28

10
46
53

36
65
73

51
54
56
63

48.661
50.492
50.701
50.980
51.264
51.797
55.727
57.509

47.255
50.592
52.388

48.653
48.873
49.353
51.122
57.209

51.182
52.448
65.608

54.891

52.041

51.556
51.807
55.736
57.507

54.637
60.923
69.995

50.509
51.402
51.973
53.252

31
35
36
40
44
63
68

34
48

10
17
37
66

39
49
72

57

47

43
45
64
67

56
71
73

33
41
46
53



SCCA SOLO Il Results
Hawaii Raceway Park 10/3/2004

Name Make Model Runl C Run2 C Run3 C Rund4 C Best OA PAXTime PAX

SM Class Average : 62.012

Pat Olsen Subaru 2.5GT 62.692 2 57.914 59.357 1 58.004 57914 7 48532 6
Larry Hoggan Subaru WRX 59.514 1 59518 58.348 58.060 58.060 8 48.654 8
Barry Lai Subaru STi 59.853 1 59.509 1 59.320 1 58.789 58.789 11 49.265 16
Bradley Lau Blue Monster 60.521 63.178 1 59.618 58.995 58.995 12 49.438 18
Gene Van Orman BMW M3 59.407 62.718 2 62.950 3 60.097 1 59.407 15 49.783 21
Ken Van Orman Subaru STi 59.438 61.679 1 60.750 1 59477 1 59.438 17 49.809 22
Clifford Goto Dodge Neon R/T ~ 59.555 80.140 6 DNF DNF 59.555 19 49.907 24
Barry Raff Mini Cooper S 64.610 65.910 1 63.272 1 65.819 2 63.272 48 53.022 51
Dirk Minami Mini Cooper S 69.665 1 66.074 66.128 66.750 2 66.074 57 55.370 60
Bruce Katakura Subaru WRX 72.798 1 DNF 70.459 1 70.215 2 70.215 67 58.840 69
Nathan Keivn Subaru Impreza DNF DNF 74.760 70.415 70.415 70 59.008 70 N

SM2 Class Average : 58.844

Jason Tokunaga Maxda Miata 63.395 3 60.085 1 58.074 57.747 57.747 6 49.027 13
Michael Friedman Honda S2000 59.899 71.960 1 57.747 58.760 57.747 6 49.027 13
Stephen McCurry Honda $2000 60.636 60.820 62.793 1 59.220 59.220 14 50.278 29
Daniel Libutti Mazda Miata 71.424 6 60.758 60.663 1 62.719 1 60.663 30 51.503 42
FTD: 53.745 Overall Average : 62.599 Standard Deviation :  4.542
N - Novice PAXTime - PAX Adjusted Time
OA - Ranking based on Best time PAX - Ranking based on PAXed Time
DNF - Did Not Finish Run DNS - Did not Start

DNW -Did Not Work (No times will be recorded)

The PAX Index is an autocross handicapping system designed to allow comparison between the various SCCA Solo Il
classes. The PAX numbers represent times that should be run by cars developed to the limit of the rules and driven by
national caliber drivers. The PAX Index is updated each year to account for rule changes and is based on major events,
including the SCCA Solo Il Nationals, where there are plenty of fully prepared cars in the hands of top quality drivers.

To use the Index, multiply a given time by the class index number to get an indexed time. For example, if a CS car runs a
time of 43.500, its indexed time is 34.887 (43.500 x .802). If on the same course, an ASP car runs a time of 41.000, its
indexed time is 34.932 (41.000 x .852). In this case, the CS competitor performed the best.



